

# Davison Van Cleve PC

Attorneys at Law

TEL (503) 241-7242 • FAX (503) 241-8160 • jog@dvclaw.com  
Suite 400  
333 SW Taylor  
Portland, OR 97204

April 28, 2015

## *Via Electronic Filing*

Public Utility Commission of Oregon  
Attn: Filing Center  
3930 Fairview Industrial Drive SE  
Salem OR 97302

Re: PACIFICORP dba PACIFIC POWER  
Application for Approval of Deer Creek Mine Transaction  
**Docket No. UM 1712**

Dear Filing Center:

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket, please find the Reply Brief of the Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

/s/ Jesse O. Gorsuch  
Jesse O. Gorsuch

Enclosure

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION  
OF OREGON**

**UM 1712**

In the Matter of )  
 )  
PACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC POWER )  
 )  
Application for Approval of Deer Creek Mine )  
Transaction. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE  
INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF NORTHWEST UTILITIES**

**April 28, 2015**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. REPLY .....	1
A. Precedent Establishing the Prohibition on Single-Issue Ratemaking Should Not Be Reversed.....	1
1. Rejection of the Settling Parties’ Ratemaking Request Will Not Affect the Company’s Ability to Close the Transaction .....	1
2. Arguments for Single-Issue Ratemaking Are Not Supported on a Legal or Factual Basis .....	2
a. The Settling Parties Attempt to Revive an Argument for “Discretionary” Single-Issue Ratemaking Rejected in the Trojan Proceeding .....	2
b. While Legally Insufficient in Any Event, the Alleged Factual Bases for Single-Issue Ratemaking Do Not Withstand Scrutiny .....	6
B. A “Blanket” Transaction Prudency Finding Would Be Inappropriate Based on the Insufficiency of Huntington Coal Supply Agreement (“CSA”) Projections and Issues Concerning the Retiree Medical Obligation (“RMO”) Loss .....	7
1. Ratepayers Are Not Assured of Protection Under the Huntington CSA .....	7
2. The RMO Settlement Loss Is Unrelated to the Transaction, in Addition to Being Unsupported .....	10
C. The Reasonableness of ICNU Rate Proposals Is Not Diminished by the Settling Parties’ Arguments in Briefing ....	11

1.	ICNU’s Amortization and Interest Rate Proposals Are Reasonable.....	11
a.	A Nine-Year Dynamic Amortization Period Is Equitable.....	11
b.	ICNU’s Amortization Interest Rate Proposals Are Fair and Supported by Precedent .....	12
2.	Rate Adjustments Proposed by ICNU Have Not Been Convincingly Rebutted.....	13
III.	CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Gearhart v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Oregon</u> , 356 Or 216 (2014).....	3
<u>American Can v. Lobdell</u> , 55 Or App 451 (1982). ....	4
<u>CUB v. OPUC</u> , 154 Or App 702 (1998).....	14
 <u>Administrative Orders</u> 	
<u>Re PacifiCorp</u> , Docket No. UM 1047, Order No. 02-224 (Mar. 29, 2002) .....	2
<u>Re PacifiCorp</u> , Docket No. UM 1298, Order No. 07-375 (Aug. 23, 2007).....	2
<u>Re Nw. Natural Gas Co.</u> , Docket No. UM 1680, Order No. 14-041 (Feb. 5, 2014) .....	2
<u>Re PGE</u> , Docket Nos. DR 10, UE 88, and UM 989, Order No. 08-487 (Sept. 30, 2008).....	3, 11, 12
<u>Re PGE</u> , Docket Nos. DR 10, UE 88, and UM 989, Order No. 04-597 (Oct. 18, 2004). ....	3, 4
<u>Re Nw. Natural Gas Co.</u> , Docket No. UG 221, Order No. 12-437 (Nov. 16, 2012) .....	6
<u>Re PacifiCorp.</u> , Docket No. UE 245, Order No. 12-409 (Oct. 29, 2012).....	5
